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^BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE-■i

TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 597/2024

Muhammad Muneeb (Appellant)
VERSUS

Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa etc (Respondents)

Kliyh-.rr I’aklituUMwa
Service TrihunalPRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS: -

P-M
i: Diary !N.>a) That the appeal is not based on facts.

b) llial the appeal is barred by law and limitation.

c) I'hat the appeal is not maintainable in the present form.

d) That the appeal is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary and proper 

parlies.

e) I'hat the appellant is estopped by his own conduct to file the instant appeal.

f) That the appellant has not come to this PTonorable Tribunal with clean hands.

g) That the appellant has got no cause of action and locus standi to file the instant

dDated

r

■v;

Service Appeal.

Facts

I. Correct, only to the extent that the appellant was appointed as Constable Vide DPO 

Swabi Order No.l 1740-44/OASI dated 31.12.2019, his recruitment being done 

against scats allocated for SSU (CPEC) as per spirit of CPO Peshawar instruction 

issued vide letter No.9534-71/E IV dated 02.10.2019 as per Police rules, 1934, 

appointments shall only be done by the District Head of Police. Copies of E IV 

Letter, appointment order along with list of Vacancy position of Constables 

for SSU Unit are attached as annexure “A, B,”.

Pertains to transfer of the appellant from District Swabi to SSU in accordance with 

law as he is liable to perform duties in any Branch, bureau and section etc. 

Furthermore, the appellant was recruited against allocated seats of SSU as already 

explained vide above para. It is incorrect that he was on deputation or he was 

transferred within same departmental as per KP Police Act, 2017.

Incorrect, brief facts of the case are that the Constable Muhammad Muneeb No. 1098 

had committed misconduct by violating 'Rule-34(A) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Government Servant (conduct) Rules, 1987 as well as chain of command by sharing 

statement on social media (Facebook app) against Worthy Inspector General of Police 

and other senior Police officers. The. said constable had also violated rules 14.30 of 

Police rules, 1934, by involving in politics and sharing political posts on his personal 

Facebook account.

II.

•!.

III.

v;
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issued Charge Sheet and Summary of Allegation videIn this regard, he was 

SSU (CPEC) Establishment office Endst: No. 587/EC dated 28.02.2024 and proper 

departmental enquiry was initiated against the appellant and Mri Shah Mumtaz SP 

Security Rashakai Economic Zone was nominated as enquiry officer. During the 

course of enquiry, the statement of appellant was recorded. Report of Special 

Intelligence Wing (SIW) SSU (CPEC) and copy of uploaded post on Facebook page 

were collected in USB as well. After completion of all codal formalities, the EO 

submitted his finding report, wherein he recommended him for Major punishment. 

During the course of the enquiry, by showing intransigent behavior, Constable 

Muhammad Muneeb shared/ uploaded a video against his seniors for second time thus 

violating rules once again however, all aforementioned uploaded videos have been 

saved in USB by the Enquiry officer and USB is available in enquiry file. Final Show 

Cause Notice was issued to appellant by the competent authority who summoned him 

for personal hearing in the orderly room held on 07.03.2024. Despite being given 

ample opportunities, but he failed to extend cogent explanation in his defense.

Keeping in view all the above facts as well as recommendation of the 

enquiry officer & material available on the record, the appellant was found guilty of 

the gross misconduct. Therefore, the respondent No.03 as being the competent 

authority in the exercise of powers vested to him under section 5(4) of Khybcr 

Pakhtunkhwa, Police rules 1975 (amended in 2014) awarded the appellant major 

punishment of “Dismissal from Service”. (Copies of SIW report, charge sheet and 

statement of the appellant along with cross examination, finding report, Final 

show cause notice, reply of show cause notice. Dismissal order dated 11.03.2024 

and rejection order dated 01.04.2024 are attached as annexurc C, D, E, F, G, K,

I,J).

Incorrect, the appellant’s reply to the Charge Sheet was not cogent as he violated rules 

34 (A) of the KPK servant conduct rules, 1987 as well as chain of command by 

sharing statement on social media (Facebook) against respondent No.01 and he also 

violated rules, 14-30 of police rules 1934, by involving in politics and sharing 

political posts on his personal Facebook account.

Incorrect, the appellant was served with Final Show Cause Notice to -which his reply 

was unsatisfactory and wherein he also confessed that he uploaded a video message 

on social media.

Incorrect, the departmental appeal preferred by the appellant before respondent No.02 

has been rejected in accordance with law & rules. Vide order No 929-32/EC dated 

01.04.2024. Thus instant appeal is liable to be dismissed on following grounds.

IV.

> V.

VI.



oulids
A. Incorrect, the dismissal order has been passed after completion proper 

departmental enquiry & recommendation of the EO in accordance with law & 

rules.
B. Incorrect, the appellant was given ample opportunities for personal hearing but he 

failed to satisfy the competent authority and he has been treated in accordance 

with law & rules.
C. Incorrect, the dismissal and rejection orders have been passed by the respondent in 

accordance with law & rules.
D. Incorrect, the appellant was issued Charge Sheet and Summary of Allegation arid 

he was directed to submit his written reply within seven days.

E. Incorrect, the appellant was summoned for personal hearing, held on 07.03.2024 

in orderly room but the appellant failed to extend plausible explanation in his 

defense.
F. Incorrect, opportunity of cross examination has been given to the appellant as per 

law before issuance of dismissal order.
G. Incorrect, after conducting proper departmental enquiry and recommendation of 

the EO, the appellant was dismissed from service.
H. Incorrect, the appellant was issued Charge Sheet & Summary of Allegation for 

misconduct of sharing political posts on social media and violating chain of 

command.
I. Incorrect, the appellant has committed gross misconduct twice. Even during 

of enquiry, the appellant shared/ uploaded a video against his seniors.

J. Incorrect, dismissal& rejection orders have been issued in accordance with law & 

rules.
K. That the respondents may also be allowed to raise additional grounds at the time of 

arguments before the Hon’ble Service Tribunal.

course

Prayers
In view of above, it is humbly prayed that the instant appeal may kindly be 

dismissed, being devoid of merits, please.
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DEPUTY COMMANDANT 
SSU (CPEC),

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police,
, Peshawar.

(Respondent No.03) 
(TARIQ IQBAL) 

incumbent

COMMAN SSU (CPEC) 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Police 

Peshawar
(Respondent Noi02) 
(IRFAN TARIQ)P^P 

incumbent
PSP
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DIG LEGAIt, CPO,^
For Inspector General ofj^ertl^ Khyber 

Pakhtunkh^i^fPeshawar • 
(Rjtsp^ndent No.Ol)
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BEFORE THE HONRABLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.%

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service appeal No 597/2024 

Muhammad Muneeb No. 1098. .... Petitioner

VERSUS

IGP/KPK and others .... Respondents

AUTHORITY LETTER

Mr. Khyal Roz DSP/Legai, SSU (CPEC), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 

is authorized to submit Para-wise Comments/reply in above captioned service 

appeal on behalf of respondents in Hon’ble Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Peshawar.

DEPUTY COMMANDANT 
SSU (CPEC),

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police. 
Peshawar.

(Respondent No.03) 
(TARTQ 1QBAL)'’^‘‘ 

incumbent

COMMANDANT SSU (CPEC)
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Police 

Peshawar
(Respondent No.02) 
(IRFAN TARTQ)'’'^'’ 

incumbent

DIG L
For Inspector (j^tiefal of police Khyber 

P^ikljttmkhwa, Peshawar
(Respondent No.Ol)

(DR.MUHA^UMAD AKHTAR ABBAS)^*^ 
incumbept
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BEFORE THE HONORABLE KHYBER 

PAKHTUNKHWA. service tribunal, PESHAWARt
••ij

Service appeal No.597/2024

(Appellant)M. Muneeb No; 1098

VERSUS

(Respondents)Provincial Police Officer KPK/ Peshawar and others

AFFIDAVIT>,

I, Tariq Iqbal Dy: Commandant of SSU (CPEC) do hereby solemnly 

■ affirm on oath that the content of service appeal on behalf of Inspector General 
of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others are correct to the best of 

knowledge and belief. Nothing has been concealed from this Honorable 

Court.lt is further stated on oath that in this appeal the answering respondents 

have neither been placed ex-parte nor their defense has been struck off/lost.

my

y?)
PSP(TARIQ IQBAL) 

DEPUTY COMMANDANT
SSU (CPEC)

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Police 
Peshawar

(Respondent No.3)

attested
V..

,»■
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OFFICKOFTIil!:
INSFFCl'OR (;KNKUAL OF I’OLICF, 

KlIYUKU FAKIITUNKIIWA 
CF.NTRAL I'OIJCF OFFICF, 

FKSIIAWAlt. . 
diilcd Pcslinwar tlicPX-//fr/201^j^£hh-.J±^-j£^y----------

rito, C;iiiital City Tolicc OtTiccr,
I'cslwwiiv.

All Rcgioiw! Police Onicers.
Rliylici-PiiltliUiiiklnva.

Ail District Police Orticers.
Klwbev PakliUiiikhwa,

Ur.CRlllTMKN'l' OF CONSTAULFS IN KP POLICF rilRQUGll IC'IMA

Po:

Subjcct;-
Memo:c-

Tlic Pdiicalioiial Testing Evaluation Agency (ETEA) lias announced provisional 
result of Physical and Written test for the post of Constable in Police Department. The DPOs 
should collect the result alongwilh complete profiles of successful candidates from this office for 
initiation of rcennlmonl proce.ss.

The Competent Authority has ordered that the following instructions may please 
be followed while enlisting the candidates who have qualified ElEA written and physical test for 
rceruitmenl as Constable.

1. Available Vacancies

The district-wise detail of available vacancies is enclosed herewith a.s ready 
reference. The DPOs to call the candidates for Psychological Te.sls / Interviews 
as proposed against the vacancy position of each District.
Recruitment on ail available vacancies shall only be done by the respective 
district. The vacancies shown against Elite Force will be created by transferring 
the same number of constables by the respective districts to this unit. The scats 
thus falling vacant shall be filled through fresh recruitment as shown in the 
“Total” column in the attached list.
In case of FRP. the candidate shall be enlisted by the respective districts 
against the vacancies shown in the list. Subsequently, the candidates enlisted 

^gainst these FRP vacancies shall be transferred to FRP,
(f ivj^fhe candidates against allocated scats for SSU (CPEC) may be finali/cd.

However, their .salaries notification, separate guidelines shall he issued from 
the CPO Peshawar.

2, Validity ol'Muril l-isl iip-to 31*' Dcccmhcr 201'.)
.The waiting list of the candidates in order of merit as prepared by the ETEA should 
be displayed on prominent places in all Police offiee.s. The waiting list would remain 
valid till 31*' December 2019 and any occurring vacancy in the district will he Idled 
by picking up ciindidalcs from the waiting list in order of seniority.

T Verillcatiiiii ol’iultliliimiil/qiinliriciilion maiUs & Special Quota.

The Regional Police olTiccrs shall personally ensure and verify all the additional/ 
(|Uii!iilcalif)ii marks given lo the ciindidatcs and also verify llie claimanis ol special 
(|iiolii like police .sons, females and minorities.

Tlic Rl'Os sliail also he rcspimsihle for data validation ol'the result announced by the 
!•,■['EA a(U;r cliccking all the iclevanl documcnls of the candidates,

c-

1.

II.

>• in.

I,T-
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4, Psychological Test
Psychological Tests/Inierviews of the qualified candidates shall be conducted ihiough 
qualified Psychologist before issuing enlistment orders. For P.sychologicnl 
Tcsts/Interviews. Senior Psychologist Ex-ISSB has been nominated by CPO who will 
conduct ’I'esls/Interviews at Regional FlQrs. All the OASI has directed to bring profile 
pages of all the candidates at the time of Interview who qualified in Physica!/\ nticn 
Test already provided by ETEA authorities.

5. AHocation of Quota to Police Sons, Females, Minorities, Followers, etc.
Females, Minorities and Police Sons and Police Follower Staff candidates who cannot 
be adjusted on the merit seals shall be adjusted as per their allottc quota in ore cr o 
their respective merit in each district. J

Following is the ralio/percentage of quota of each category:
10% of the available scats 
10% of the available scats 
03% of the available seats 
02% of the total strength of followers in 
the respective di.strict

1.
Police Son.s: 
Female: 
Minoritic.s: 
Followers Staff:

?-

6. Determination of seniority in case of equal marks
In case wlierc two or more candidates have secured the same marks (i.c, 72), the order 
of merit among such candidates sliall be determined first by seniority in age. In case 
sucli candidates have the same date of birth also, then higher qualification shall
delenninc the order of merit.

7. Time-line for coinplclinn of Recruitment Process
Al! RPOs/DPOs -shall complete the rccruilmeiit/cniistment process 
December. 2019.

before 3F'

This issue with the approval of Competent Authority.

:

(SADlQTjALOcVf) PSP 

AIG/Establishment,
For Inspector General of Police, 
Khybcr Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

t
dated C22^10.2019No.^/ ^14- 7!

Copy to the:-

1. Addl: IGP HQrs. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Peshawar.
2. Addl: IQP/Spccial Branch, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
3 DIG/HQrs, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
4'. Major Mian Muhammad Sakem Shah (R). Senior Psychologist 
5. COS to IGP, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

/E-IV

KJCamScanncr
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VACANCY POSTION OF CONSTBLK 2019 IN DISTRICT OF KHYBER PAKHTUKKIIWA

TotalSSU(CPEC)FRPEliteVacancyDistrict/ UnitS#

Vacancy FCFCForceRegular FC

2642240040Mardan1.
K

105900015Charsadda2.

37298002272Nowshera3.

818100^ 4. 0Swabi

82249302327Total

376206003167Swat; 5.

62590300Shangla6.

88730015Bunir7.

142930049Dir Upper8.

16815000216Dir Lower9.

8380300Chitral: 10.

91966165247Total

I

■>,
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£aDISTRICT SWABI U/F0i:iCh:DErARr.\5LKrii ORDER

j

Con=c,..n, „p=n ,h™sh Ed»ca,io»l Tcin. and Evalua.ion Asancy (ETEA, 2019 & ^PO ^0.9529^
dalad 0> 10 ’OiO .ha Miomas candidalcs who qoalifiad all Aag« of accn,ilmam and as pe, o,a,i, I,si of Educahonal Tcsl.ng aid Esaluaiion AgarjC,.(mA ato onto,ion of 

madiaai axanaina.i.nTimass ara haiaby ram.itcd as Conslablas in BPS -07 RSi (10990-610-29290)00 Ihscayaais' probanon psnod w.lh immodia.o 0,7=01.

Tncv lie al!o::cJ Consiabular)’ No,$ as noted against each name: ________________________
[

Physio., Moasonon^^ j Edm

33'x34yi" 20-04.1WS i BA
35".x36V'j'' 06.04.1996 i FA

<
.S.-®- j Mtriic j 
. ! ■ l.i.M I

i-ii

• Father’s iName '
, i IVO•. GiVlG' Natne Chest ^JJeijtht . I

13215’-9 ■Moh; Maiian Khel Kalu Khan16202-2027438-51 Ainiir Ahmad Muhammad Ali1 1322I 5'- 7 ’/."Subidar Katy Dobian16201-9859089-9j Haxooni 2 ! Muhammad Tufai!•)
06.03.1997 FSCI 132335“.v37"5--0"Moh: Mama Khel. Shera Ghund16204-0373168-17 ! Faaal Subhan1 i Aman Khant ^

132405.02.1999 FSC35-X37 Vi"5'-IO'/j"m Khel, Sw-abiMoh: M16202-8443327-9Faqir Muhammad4 i 4 1 Muha.mmad Ayaz 132501.01.1999 FSC34".'c35"5'-7"Moh: Chela Khazana Marghuz16202-3923973-55 j 5 j Muhammad Jamal Ahmad Gul 132612.07.1998 DAE33'.v35"5'-9"Moh: Cula Khel, Kalabailo203-0396809-)Fida Ullah6 j Zohaibultah6 i 132715.03.1999 FSCSS-xS?"5'-l0 ■/. ■Moh: Kala, Parmoli16202-1972894-9Muhammad Amin
Syed Liaqai Ali Shah 
Muhammad Younas

! 7 : “ j .Muhanunad Numan
20.03.1995 ! MA 132833".x3'-6’-1 Yj"Vilt; Pak Kaya, Hand16201-5829397-31 8 1 ^ j Syed Jawad Ali Shah 01.04.1995 i MA 132933-X35’5‘-ll Yz"Moh: Khat Kaly, Kalu Khan16202-1867494-79 j Mubassir Khani 9 1 133003.03.1996 BA34'x36"5’-7 Yz ’Moh: Ismail Khel. Shekh Jana16202-1420214-3Bakhi Wall Shah10 i 10 Sul^ma.n >331FSC20.03.19984r.x42"y-rMoh: Mira Khel. Yar Hussian16201-1518228-9Gul Badshahn i 11 Taimoor Khan 1332FSC02.01.20003j".x34 Y: ■5‘-8 Yz •'Moh: Shera Ghund16202-3963418-1Naseem Gul!2 i 12 Muh.3jrjnad Hassan 1333FSC20.03.199933’'x35"5'-7"Vill: Baghe Haram, Oagi16201-8524653-1Saeed Ullah13 Tesir Ullah13 1334FSC01.04.199933-.x34 ‘/2-5'-9’Moh: Kara Khel, Shekh JanaSherin^da 16204-0392191-9i Hasir Ali1414 1335FA07.12.199933*x35-5'-S"Moh; Narshak, Dobian16201-6386203-1Jehangir Khan15 IS Hussian Ahmad 1536FSC02.01.199634"x36"5’-U"Vill: Yar Hussian16201-1767253-5Ahmad Ali16 1*5 Bahar Ali( I 135716-03.1996 MA35-.X35"Moh: Kliwaja was Khel. KSK 5'-S "16202-8210372-3Faqir Hussian17 j 18 i AemirTufail

1358FA20.03.199733"x35"Moh: Qamnr Dand, Naranji
Moh: Ameer Khel, Turlandi

5'- 7 Y, •16202-5928068-1Nisar Muhammad18 i 19 Oohar Muhammad 135902.03.1998 FSCy-io" 33-X35-16204-0400339-7Syed Johar19 1 20 Shahzad Khan 1340FSC5'-7V4- 33'’x34Yz“- 05.03.1998Moll; M.Khcl, Yar Hussain16201-6655790-320 1 21 Awral SherWakeel Ahmad
01

. r-1-':•■ f-If-If-if



V
DISTRICT SWABl

.i£ DEPARTMENT
physical Measurement; Date of, .

Bnlji
/. ETEA;, 

SA . MiHte
iAiioua
,i:NQ.. ' - li/o.• ,GNIC-- -• Fathcr’sjName .Ed of.Name- • vHeighb:

- «• 134127.03.1999 FSC35"x37"5'-7 '/4"Vill; Mehrali, Parmoli16202-2651900-7.Amir Jehan22 Shabir .Ahmad2r 134231.01.1998 FSC33"x35"Moh; Gul Abad, Yar Hussain 
Moh: China Baua, Sldasar, Mansehra

5'-8 "16201-1362395-7Mukhtiar Muhammad23 Muhammad Salman Khan22 134312.03.1999 FSC33''x34 Vi"5'-9"13503-8188537-9RehmanUllah24 Muhammad Sajid23 134410.04.1999 lOlh33'x35-5'-8"Vill: Ismaila, Swabi16202-7900342-7Sardar AHMuhammad Mustafa2524 134503.03.2000 lOih33 !/j"x35"16201-9$67175-S 5’- 7 ‘A "Moh: Malak Cham, JalsaiSufaid Shah26 .Abdul Basil25 134610.02.1995 MSC38"x40''5'- 9 a;'16202-6305347-5 Kalu Khan .SwabiShams Ur Rahjnan26 i i Fawad 134717.09.1996 FSC35''x36 '/j '•5'-7"16202-8799646-3 Moh: Sadeen Khan, Banzara KSKZarsheed AiiI28 Muneer.Ali27 1348FSC01.04.199933’'x34 ’/r"5'-8"Kalu KJian .Swabi16204-0404661-9fi 28 Malak Taj29 .Muhammad Talha: 134907.04.1994 FA33"x35’’5’-7"Moh: Parraii, Kalu Khan16202-234S366-330 : Shah Fahad Zar Said29 135005-04.1996 MSC33'’x35"5'-9"Vill; Gango Dher, Shewa16204-0398340-930 i ^1 i.AmanUllah Unira Khan
1351BSC06.05.199737"x38 '/< '•5'-7 V,"Moh; Malak Cham, Jalsai

Vill: Tordher, Laltor________
Moh: Baaid Khel, Parmoli

16201-S601463-1I . Muhammad Behram Khan32 Lai Sher31 : 135223.12.1998 FSC35".\37"5-8 'A'■16201-3111168-3i 52 33 i Aiaq Ikhiishim Ikhlisham U1 Haq
135315.03.1999 FSC33'’x35"5' -7 A '•16204-0389824-5! 53 ; I Irshad Khan Raiduliah Khan34! 135410th20.03.199933’'x35-5'-9"Moh: Adda, Vill: Manki

Vill; Turlandi, Svs'abi________
Moh: Mazed Khel, Maneri Payan

3^ ; .Adnan Ahmad 16201-9172680-7I Gul Sher Khan34 ! 135501.04.2000 FA33’x35 A ■'•5'-8".16204-0390039-135 ! 36 i Muhammad Hamza Muhammad Ali
1356FSC04.04.199636'’x38"5'-9"16202-6861736-5! 3''eh.mo;i Air Khan Nawab .Ali Khan3736 i 1357FSC20.03.199736"x38”5’-9'’Kalu Khan .Swabi16202-1315469-75? : Sultan Sheri raroca Adtisad37 135830.03.1997 BA33"x35'’5‘-7"Moh; Manan Khel Kaiu Khan16204-0408907-339 j .Aurang Zaib' 2.?-jza.Til .A.h.-nad58 : 135916-02.1999 FSC33"x35''5'-8"Molt; Khiinzadgan, Dobian 

Moh; M. Khel, Yar Hussain 
Yar Hussian, Swabi

1 16201-0279980-5I Qa-mash Gulhan.madA.wais59 ; 1360lOih30.03.199933’'x34 A"5'-8 A"j Munfat Khan 16201-6365988-7Aami: -Ali 1361BSC12.04.199538"x40''5'-9 A"» 16201-7610404-94x .Aii Za-hir Dad41 1362FSC16.12.199533"x35 A"5'- 9 A ”l-IouseS.90 N/C L Colony Martian16202-5015966-9a:- KhariimullahJa-.-.-ad .Aii42 i 1363MSC05.03.199635''x37"5'-10 A"Bam Khel Swabi16202-3180093-5Zau-n U1 Abidin.Mvhsioa .Ah:d
1364FSC19.03.19985'-7 3/4" 35-X37"Dewal, Gandoon Topi16203-0375217-7‘ 44 ' 45 Mian .Said KhanU:ca:f SuEa.n! I 1365FSC30.10.19985'-8'‘ 36"x3:i''Moh; Parrali, Kaiu Khan16204-0404410-7I 45 ! 46 I Muha.mmad Abdullah Abdul Ahad
1366FA20.03.199934"x36"5'-7"Moh; Mama Khel, Kalu Khan16202-7846024-5( 46 I 47 Manscior Ali Shaukal Ali1

itiCCT
2 O'

■'/-
t'
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DISTRICT SWABlOLICE DEPARTMENT
Physical iMcasorcmen!i- •Date of ., 

* Britb.-
ETE-A.

CiNlC 'lyp’:-, FalhcrN'.Nanie• Name _S.# Height-- , .-Chist .
1367lOdi15.03.2000j4"x36’5'-8’'Vill; Rafiq Abad.KSK . Razzarj Junaid K-haii 16202-9561593-3j Marakib Khan4S47
1368I 22.03.2000 I ESC5-9'Moh: Landay Cham, Sheikh jana16204-0392360-349 i Haziai .Ali Jan48 I

02.01.1996 j DAE 136933”x35"5’-7"Moh: Karim Dad Khel, Yar Hussain16201-6476632-550 Odan Shah• Sajjad Kussain49 ( 137018.01.1996 BA33"x35"5’-U"Moh: Dhok, Labor16201-2952121-751 Said Amvar; Ikhiishain50
30.03.1996 I MSC j 13716’-00’ 33''x34 ‘A "Vill: Adina, Ssv'abii Muhammad Fawad Khan 16202-2993721-7Misal Khani 51 )

i 137217.n;i996 ! D.i.E j5'-8 'A ” 33'’x35"MohrAkhun Khel, Kaddi, Zaida53 '■ Muba-Tunad Muneeb Wareed Khan 16202-36S0115-752
i57315.04.1997 BA35"x37"S'-TVitl: Jaganalh. Yar HussainI6201-291SS99-754 Gul .Aman Ud Din■ Ishtiao -Ahmad !53 I 137408.03.1998 I FA i5-10" 33"x35"Moh: Manan Khel Kalu Khan16204-0378724-155 - Muhammad Adah Gulistan54

12.03.i99S j FSC t 137535-X37"5'-10"Vill: Kalu Khan ,S\vabi16202-6818651-356 j Ayaz Khan Falak Sher55 ;
!5.0L!999 1 FSC I 137633''x34 A ■■5'-ll A"Vill: Kalu Khan .Swabi 

Moh; Mena Banda, Maneri Bala
3 / ; Hamid .Ali 16204-0407763-1Fida Muhammad56' 27.04.1999 j FSC j 137735"x38"e’-OO"I 57 ! 59 ; Shawal Shehzad 16202-0215755-9Faqir Zada

FSC ] 137805.02-19955'-8 'A " 33'x35''Moh; Manan Khe] Kalu Khan60 ; Maaz .Ali Wisa! MuJiammad 16202-8821772-758
FA i 137918.12-1995VilkKalu Khan .Ssvabi 34"x36"5'-8 ‘A"I 16202-3726234-9ZarBacha61 I Zam Ui .Abidin59

01.02.1996 j BA : 13S033"x35''Moh: Umbara Khel, Parmoli 5'-7"62 I Sadique .Ahmad 16202-4076606-3Khan Muhammad60
22.02.1997 i BA i 1381S'-IO" 35".x38"Moh: Nobat Abad, Koiha, Topi16202-2145992-963 j Muhammad Faisal Tariq' Muhammad Tariq Khan61

138202.04.1997 i FA5'-7 'A " 33N35’'Moh; Bazid Khel. Kalu Khan16202-8068367-9Abdur Rasheed64 i Shah Fahad62
138330.03.1999 i FSC5'-9 A" 33’’x34 A "Moh; Jan Khel, Yar Hussian16201-2826933-767 Junaid Khan .Amir Gul63

BA 138407.02.19955'-10" 34''.\37"Vill: Tiirlandi, Swabi16202-9817843-768 Murad AliIzaz.Ali64
138507.02.1996 BA5'-7" 33"x35"16202-7986620-7 Vill; TaklilaBand, Kalu Khan.Abdus Salam69 Mudassir65
138609.01.1998 FSC5’-I0" 33"x35"Moh; Karam Khel, Kala Swabi 

Moh: Rakh Banda, Zaida
16202-0816583-3Muhammad Iqbal70 Muhammad Adil66

138715.02.199S 10th33\35’'5’-9"16202-4235552-3Muhammad Islam71 Amjid Ali67
138813.02.1999 FSC35"x38”5'-10 A"Moh: Manan Kite! Kalu Khan16202-8286381-172 Gohar AliSfaehriyar Gohar68
138915.01,1995 BA33".\35 '/J '■5'-9 1/2"Moh:Khadai kliel, Adina16204-0354556-973 Zubair KhanAdil Khan69
139010.02.1998 FA6’-00" 37''x40-.Parmoli, Razzar, Swabi16202-1728526-175 Murad KhanShah Faisal70
139121.03.1998 FSC.33"x34 U"5’-9 'A "Moh; Islam Abad, Gar Munata16202-3226771-576 Muhammad Farhan Muhammad Yousaf Khan71
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DISTRICT SWABIPOLICE DEPARTMENT 
' - i-ETEA- l'
TT . Meritc |

.Physical >jeasurernEn t. 
HeighE‘-‘ t.irGliest:. ..

R/0>,GNIG .Fathcr-^N’amcXame; -S.

POLICE SONS 10% QUOTA
33"x34 VI" I i 5.03.1999 | FSC 13925'-8''Moh; Saleem Khan, Swabi16202-6863828-91 ;S.'P - Zuhad Amin 

97rT ] Muhammad Idrees
Roohul Amin72

BA 139329.03.199633"x34 7j ■'5-9’’Moh: Munan Khel, Ka!u Khan! 16202-7654868-3Maskeen Shah731 139434"x36'' 07.04.1996 FSC5'-9"Moh: Babi Khel, Ismaila-•16202-7631879-774 i 9S'P 1 Numan Fazal Amin
139509.01.1993 1 FSC36 7j-.x33'5’-10".Moh: Parrah. Kalu Khan75 I 102'P I Muhammad Adil 16204-0377880-9 IMuhammad Shoaib
139605.03.2000 I 10th37-X38 '■5'-7"Moh: Mama Khel, Kalu Khan76 ( IIO.'P i ShahFahad 16204-0425961-5Muhammad Sher
139713.03.200*3 FSC33'’x34V2”S'-S"Vill: Turlandi, Swabi16204-0398759-977 j I;2P j MusawarZaman. Laiq Zaman

25.02.2QGQ i FSC ' 139833"x35 '/i '•5'-9’'Moh; Sliagai, Turlandi16204-0400677-1/8 I 122-? ! Mur^sif.AIi 
79 j 124;? j BabarZaib

.Muhammad Ishaq
139921.04.2000 FSC33"x35’'6’-00”Moh; Loda Khel, Kalu Khan16202-5871879-5Muhammad Zaib

LAIDES 10% QUOTA
05.02.1996 I FA 14005'-2"Moh: Kund, Gabasnij Topi 

Moh: Karam Khel. Kala Swabi
16203-0625784-0• 1 Sumaira Abdul Hakeem80 140101.04.1996 BA5'-5" X16202-9846483-8I56.P 1 Uroosa Wahdat Khan81 542FSC15.02.19995'-4"Moh:Redawan, Main! X16203-0640982-6lAmaiza Murad Murad Ali Shah82 573FA01.01.1999Sugar Mill, NSR House # B40 5-3" X175.P lAisha 16202-9755808-4Muhammad Sarwar83 I • 742FSC19-09.19995’-2 'A '•Moh; Miagan Sudher X177/P I Shafaq Per\-e2 16201-7173306-0Pervez Muhammad84

OB NO nlSL
Dated: ??/ / r'l /2019 I• i>

District Police Officer 
Swabi.

OFFICE OF DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER, SWABI.
No. /OASI, Dated Swabi fltl

Copy of abftve is forwarded to the:
1. Inspector General of Police Officer. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar for favour of information w/r noted above please.
2. Deputy Inspector Genera! of Police Mardan Region-1, Mardan for favour of information please.
3. District Account Officer, Swabi.

2019.

4. Pay Officer Swabi.
5. Establishment Branch Swabi.

U--'1 ;
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- ^ CHARGE SHFFT
i

I, Deputy Commandant Special Security Unit (CPEC), 
authority, hereby charge that Constahle 

following irregularities.

Peshawar, as competent 
NqOQSS of SSU (CPEC), with the

V

:
f 4

\ '1

'■ SfflaalilmmeebiiQUfiES had violated Rule-34(A) of the Khyber
Pttkhtunkhwa Government Servant,(Conduct) Rules, 1987 as well as chain of command
hy sharing statement on social media (Facebook app) against Worthy Inspector General of 

Police and other senior police officers”.

II. That you had violated police rules 1975, ‘ 
sharing political posts on your personal Facebook account”.

Being part of the Disciplined Force, these acts of yours are against the Police Rules 

& shows gross misconduct on your part. - '

You are, therefore, required to submit your written defence withi 
receipt of this charge sheet to the Enquiry Officer committee, as tlie

.Y

y
14-30 by involving in politics and ' *1

\

-a'n seven days of the 
case may be.

^ Your written defence, if any, should reach the Enquiry Officer/Committee within 

the specified period, failing which it shall be presumed that have no defi 

in that case ex-parte action shall follow against you.

it
rience to put in and t-'-

>

Intimate whether you desire to be heard i 
A statement of allegation is enclosed.

m person.

f

!r.%.i/•7

(ABDUft RASHID) 
Deputy Commandant, 

Special Security Unit (CPEQ, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, /y 

Peshawar.
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Ŷ
 J .

/ y /> 5' ? y ■^1

. ' V
/ »:> y / ^ I

s Ur YYy
■ s

‘/'O d?

7/,
/

y

■■ y
■ 7*1 r A

hy
•J

■('

1

U’ /
■ / . /

\ 7'-S ,

y"77/Yy-7^y/ --7 ,.'0 ys] y///
1 / < ,•

'I
^ -Qyj^y V

r -;.

<r-

i



'
V/>

'I

.\

6. 'V\'

n hhqS5’ ^j-r^ u iitV
i/y>i -.-

-iM ■ yc> f

/n/ r)^P IL-'.< /■

: / j/-•r %'l c>V. •/ -.V

* s/ i:» V'i
/)'/'/•

^ ‘/n.r -^7^' /
//.

/■) C7 >
/

i

2 /
/

3 2*^Ss i0 i‘7



OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE 
SPECIAL SECURITY UNIT (CPEC) RASHAKAI 

ECONOMIC ZONE NOWSHEHRA KHYBER 
PAKHTUNKHWA

Dated: 5' / 0520244^ R/SP/SSU/RSEZ NOWSHEEE^No ■

„,NmNr. RFPORT ntr nFPARTMENTM ^AINSJ COINSTABLE

of Disciplinary Action/Charge SheetKindly refer to your good office Statement

M0.587/EC dated 28-02-2024.
This is a

departmental enqui.7 against Constable Mubammad Muneeb No.l098, under the 

Platoon N0.2I of SSU (CPEC) Unit Rashakai Special Economic Zone Distrv
allegations that while posted at
Nowshera was found of misconduct of the following allegations:- ;

violating Rules-34(A) of the Kliyber Pakhtunkliwa
Social Media

Found of gross misconduct by
Government Servants (Conduct) Rnles-1987 as well as chain of command by shatingstatement

General of Police & others Senior Officers, which brings a bad name to

on

(Face book App) against Worthy Inspector 
entire Police Force in tlie eyes of general public.

nominated as enquiry officer & the delinquent 
Action/Charge Sheet, wherein he 

video on Face

To ascertain facts, the undersigned was

official has submitted his reply in compliance of Statement of Disciplinary 
admitted his guilt, while during cross questions, he again adm.ttedthe allegations by upload,ng the

book/Social Med,a vide An,texnre-A, USB of the video is also attached vide A„nexure-B. _
discussion, the undersigned has reached to the conclusion that Constable 

of command and -instigating the members of Police Force against
From the above

Muhammad Muneeb has violated the chain
Senior Police Officers with using abusive language against them

it is added that Constable Jamshed No.l722 (M=b:0346-2159803) of FRP Ban™, Police

Social Media in favor of Constablesuch like activities by uploading video onhas also been involved in 

Muhammad Muneeb No.l098 for the purpose to 

required to be proceeded against departmentally.

tigate Police Force against Senior Officers, therefore, he isms

crslle Muhammad Muneeb No,1098 Platoon No,2V of SSU (CPEC) Rashakai Specai 

commended for major punishment with registering a propercase against both the delinquent 

118 Police Act-2017 of Khyber Pakhtnukhwa, so thatV Ije an example tor other membersEconomic Zone is re 

officials Under Section- 

of Police Force. /



FINAL SHOW CAriSF. NOTtrF7

I Deputy Commandant, Special Security Unit (CPEC), Peshawar, a.:

competent authority, under the provision of police Disciplinary Rules 1975 do hereby

upon you, Constable Muneeb No. 1098 final show cause notice.

The Enquiry Officer, Mr. Shah Mumtaz SP Security Rashakai Economic
Zone after completion of departmental proceedings, has found you Constable Muneeb No.

1098 guilty of the charges leveled against you in the charge sheet/statement of allegations
and recommended you for major punishment.

And whereas, the undersigned is satisfied that you Constable Muneeb No.
1098 deserve the punishment in the light of the above said enquiry papers.

1, competent authority, have decided to impose upon you the penalty of
minor/major punishment under police Disciplinary Rules 1975.

«
You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the minor/major penalty 

should not be imposed upon you and also intimate whether you desire to be heard in pe

If no reply to this notice is received within 07 days of its receipt, in normal 
course of circumstances, it shall, be presumed that you have no defense to put in and in 

that case as ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

server
r';

V

1.

rson.
2.

/
(A«DURRASfflD)PSP 

Deputy Commandant,
Specid Security Unit (CPEC), 

Khyber Palditunkhwa, 
Peshawar.

No. 651 ./EC dated Peshawar the .07 / *73 /2024.

Copy to official Concerned.
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' OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMANDANT 
SPECIAL SECURITY UNIT (CPEC)

ICHYBER PAICHTUNKHWA POLICE,
PESHAWAR

Central Priice Officer (CPO), S.A.Q Road, Pesliav/ar Cantl (pli^ 091-9213211)

dated Peshawar the it / Cot 2024.wd;-- /EQNo,

(0::^DER

This order will dispcse-off departmental inquiry initiated against Constable Muneeb No. 1098 
of Special Security Unit (CPEC), District Swabi.

Brief facts of the car,e are:

I. That Constable Muneeb No. 1098 had violated Rule-34(A) of the Khyber 
Pakhtunkbwa Government Servants (Conduct) Rules, 1987 as well as chain of 
command by sharing statement on social media (Facebook app) against Worthy 
Inspector General of Police and other senior police ofllcers.

II. That he had violated police rules 1975, 14-30 by involving in politics and sharing 
political posts on hb personal Facebook account.

In this regard, proper departmental proceeding was initiated against him. He was issued charge 
sheet & summary of allegations vide tliis office Endst: No. 587/EC, dated 28'.02.2024 and Mr. Shah 
M'imtar. SP Security Rasliaicai Economic Zone was nominated as enquiry officer to conduct inquiry 
in^o the matter and submit b is findings report. After completion of all codal formalities, EO submitted 
hi;- findings report, wherein he reported that the alleged constable received charge sheet and furnished 
hie written statement. During the cross-questioning process and in his written statement, the alleged 
constable confessed to the charges leveled against him. Thus, the enquii-y officer recommended him 
for major punishment.

During the course ot the inquiiy, Constable Muneeb again shared/iiploaded a video against his 
seniors, thereby violating the aforementioned rules once again. He was summoned for a personal 
hearing, held in the orderly room on 07.03.2024. Despite being given ample opponunities to prove his 
innocence, he failed to satis'y the undersigned. Subsequently, he was issued a final show cause notice 
vide this office No. 631/EC, dated 07.03.2024, to which he submitted a written reply that vvas found • 
unsatisfactory.

It

Keeping in view all the above facts as well as recommendation of enquiry officer & material 
av.iilable on record, the above named constable was found guilty of the gross misconduct. Therefore, 
I, Deputy Commandant, Special Security Unit (CPEC), being the competent authority in ihe exercise 
of powers vested to me under section 5(4) of Khyber Palditunkhwa, Police Rules 1975 (amended in 
2014) hereby awards him major puniskiient of “Dismissal from Service” trith immediate effect. 
Additionally, the accountant SSU (CPEC) is directed to reckon & recover basic recruit training 
charges fi-om him.

f

1

PSP(ABDUR RASHID)
Deputy Commandant SSU (CPEC), 

Khyber Pakhtunldiwa, Peshawar. •

. / r
Copy of the above is doi-warfied for information to the: V

1. Accountant General, Khyber Paklitunkhwa.
2. District Police officer, S%-v'abi.
3. SP Security Rashakai Economic Zone District Nowshera with the directions to collect all the 

govenunent/issued items,'arms & ammunitions from constable Muneeb No. 1098.
4. Director ETEA &. NTS with the request to black list his CNIC No. 16202-3680115-7 for 

Government Jobs in future until he submit pending dues/charges.
5. PA to Commandant SSU (CPEC), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
6. PA to Dy: Commandant SSU (CPEC), Khyber Paklitunkhwa Peshawar.
7. Accountant, SRC, RI, OaSI, I/C HRMS, I/C KOT and Clothing Godown SSU (CPEC),

i( .

-i

I
/

8. Official Concerned.



OFI^JCE OF THE COMMANDAN'r 
SPECIAL SECURITY UNIT (SSU)

KHYBER PAKHTUNKllWA POLICE
CENTRAL I'OLlCi; Or-|-ICI-.S, S.A.Q HOAD, PBHAWAU CANIT (1‘1|: ()yi-92l lOS6)

9^9-3Z/[;c. 'ir- ■(0/ / 6^/2024.dated Peshawar theNo.

OUDFU

This order will disjwse ol' the roriiitii dcpariinciUal appeal prelcrrecl hy ex-eoiiM;ihIe 
Muiieeb No. 1098 ul Specuil Security Unit (CPEC) against the order ol'Deputy Commandant .SSI I 
(Cl’liC;. wherein he was awarded major piinislimeni of “Disini.s.siil from Service” on the 
alleuaiiuiis that he had violated Riile-34(A) of the Kliyber Pakhluiikhwa Government Servants 
(Conduct) Rules. 1987 as well as chain ol command by sharing slaleincnt on s<jcial media 
(t'acebook app) against worthy Inspector General of Police and other senior police officers. Thai 
he had violated police rules 1975, 14-30 by involving in politics and sharing political posi.s on his 
pcr.sonal I'acebook account.

In this regard, proper depanmeiilal inquiry was carried out. He was issued/served witli 
charge sheet and summary of allegation. After completion of inquiry, the enquiry officer reported 
that the accused constable received charge sheet and submitted his written statement. During the 
cross-questioning and in his written statement he confessed to the charges leveled against him. 
1 lius, the enquiry officer recommended him for major punishment.

During the course of the inquiry. Constable Muneeb again shared/uploaded a video agairi.si 
liis seniors, thereby violating the aforementioned rules once again. He was summoned for a 
persona! hearing, held in the orderly room on 07.03.2024. Despite being given ample opponunities 
to prove his innocence, he failed to satisfy the undersigned. Subsequently, he was issued a final 
show cause notice vide this office No. 631/EC, dated 07.03.2024, to which he submitted a written 
reply tiiai was found unsatisfactory.

In the light of recommendation of enquiry officers and other material available on the 
record, he was awarded major punishment of “Dismissal from Service” vide order No 677- 
yO/EC. dated 11.03.2024.

Feeling aggrieved against the impugned orders of Deputy Commandanc SSU (CPEC). 
Kh.vber Pakhtunkliwa, Peshawar, the appellant preferred the instant appeal.

The appellant was heard in orderly room held on 26.03.2024 and given ample opportunity 
to prove himself innocent but he failed. Also from perusal of the enquiry file, it has been found 
that the allegations were fully established against him by the Enquiry Officer during the course of 
enquiry. There doesn’t seems any infirmity in the order passed by the competent authority, 
therefore, no ground exist to interfere in same.

Based on'findings narrated above, I, Commandant SSU (CPEC). Khybcr Pakhlunkhwa 
Peshawar, being the competent authority, has found no substance in the appeal. Therefore, the 
same is rejected and filed being meritless.

Order uniiounccd.

(MOllAMMy^iAFAR ALl)'-"*’ 
COMi^NDAlST.

Special Security Unit (CPEC), 
Kliyber Paklilimkhwu, I’eshavyar.

T-'Copy of the above is forwarded for informatiou to the:
1. SP Admiu & Minority SSU (CPEC), Khyber Pakhtunkliwa Peshawar.
2. PA m Commandant SSU (CPEC), Khyber Paklmmkluva Peshawar.
3. PA to Dy: Commandant SSU (CPEC), Khyber Pakhlunkhwa Peshawar.
4. Ex-FC Muneeb No. 1098.
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